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S VDD vss 5o
e, s
_ VDD_USB
, 1 VDD _USB 95 94 TP16 TP12
VDD_MCU S 2 T B Voo Ves [0 v27 1v8 u26 3V6
v 3f LDI117SI8TR 5V LDI117STR +3V6
SH—— 6 L 2 T P
U VBAT Vin  Vout
Pl Tab 4!
STM32L476ZGT6U
VDD B R207
TP4 P12 124{1%)
VDD_I0 oy
3 9 VDD 10 BT1 fg"’F
Uk Ioye!! T - R209 u
VDD_McU} oo} | |—|||. i
Header 2X1 CRI220 holder
to use a supercapacitor:
Recommendation: remove the jumper, and connect positive terminal
100nF decoupling capacitor for cach VDD pin of the supercapacitor to pin 2 of the jumper.
Vout=1.25%(1+232/124)=3.589V
VDD_MCU VDD_10 VDD_USB
T
L 1., L Lo L € £
CAS==CAE=CS0=C38 ==C42 ==C45 =T32 Cs1 c43 €35 C36
100nf 100nH 100n{ 100nF | 100nF | 100nF | IuF 100nF [ 100nF Tul 100nF Tul 100nF

Title: Power
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+3V3

R216
4KT

R211g SR212
10K T10K

[0

U30
CLKDIVI AUX2UC 3 R

SmartCard 3/5V
AUX2

AUXI1

CLKDIV2 AUXIUC (2L — TPIS
5Vi3V rouc

C136 || 100nF

PGND XTAL2 55—
Cl+

SmartCard 10

T
Lo L

100nF

133II| CI37 [ [100nF
4.7uF I

==

+3V3

CGND
ST8024CDR

117 217
Il 10K

1
100nF

SWP_10 LBI2

SmartCard Connector 218
oND3 10K

R241 3R213
100K $100K

+3V3

R214 R215
100K 100K

I10Expas
OExpa

SmartCard RST

s[5

RST

00| <2 or|n

SmartCard and SWP

C816

SmartCard CMDVC

Operating range: 2.7<VDD<3.6V

+3V3

PB13

[ NFC_MOSI

PB14 I NE

NFC NSS
NFC IRQOUTN

female conn 4X2

NFC kit reference: CR95HF-B

Operating Voltage: +3.3V

NFC

{ NFC_MISO %
PBo NFC_IRQINN

Title: SWP_SmartCard,
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c62 ulo
i+ vee
cl- GND
2+ V+
@ V-
USARTI RTS 3v3 TN G
T2IN T20UT
TIN T30UT
RIOUTB
Boolloader BOOTO 3V3 R20UTB
RIOUT RIIN
R20UT R2IN
Boolloader RESET 3V3 R3OUT RIN
R4OUT RAIN
USARTI_CTS 3V3 PG11 R93, 0 R50UT RSIN
B eN nSHDN
ST3241EBPR IRDA 7777777777777777777777777777
i
1 Note:
TFDUG6300 (U11) s not populated
RISSINA] {NEGROTNI on boards manufactured startng from
PG8 152016 e
P15
< USARTI/IDA RX 33 87 12— IRDA RX RII3 s
— 3 4 -||| SD
s 6 | 0 9
= TxD
PG7__R119, [N/A Header 3X | 4
[ LPUART X >
LPUART TX an RD
FENE ) . RII2,,, 5.1 ,
PB6_RIIg C66 VDD UI2 100nF Anode (VCC2)
USARTL TX 4 o 2 o — 2 Cathode
I||—"—T2— VCCA VeeB (5 |—||I veel
Al Bl Viogic
[ USARTLRTS PG12 Rl 0 j A2 B2 2 GND
v
GND___DIR USARTI_RTS 3V3 7l ==cr0 TFDUG300
RII4 ¢ SRI117 SNTALVC2T45DCUT VDD 7] 1oome +c67 i
100K 3 100K 2067 Lces |
| | h T4.7uFT|00n
VDD

Title: USART_IrDA
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13

Al023
A[0.23] .2l -
A2 B3 [ o us
N\—A20 H6 ] %50 Nazi__CE 45,
A9 G2 A2 BS 57_DIS
AT AL ST A2 DQISA-1 {——prr
> Al8 A21 DQI14
AlT D A D4 G6
A E LTy 51 S A D5 -2 DL S
A Al6  TOIS v A19 DQI2 [
5 F » 1 4 “ C4 4
A T AlS 1014 7] 3 “- B3 Al8 DQI1 7]
Al4 1013 5 Al17 DQI0
AD G E: 2 A E7 G3
A3 1012 DIl 3 571 Al6 DQY %
E s/
vo11 AlS DQ8
o 0 A CT E6 %
A 010 - yay A7 Al4 DQ7 TH6 D6
109 = Al3 DQ6 re—p—
Al B D A B7 ES
& V08— 5 B Al2 DQS
= o7 = All DQ4
A p 6 A C6 2
o 106 —r— KA 6] A0 DQ3 7
Ao AS 105 (—=—3 & S A9 DQ2 7
— = AS /04 At A8 DQ1
AL_BL g 103 o Al a7 pQo 200
VDD Al B C D Al C: +3Ve6
= A3 V02 5 A6
A2_AS 4y o1 L/} & D3 s
AT_Ad ] 4 i B /" C31 100nF A B
/00 — A4
R22 Al A A0 A Al A3
RI18 10K A6 A C: C20
. PD7_,,, 0 BS | = CE2 B IVPP | A D3] 42 100n0F
[CFMC NEI 1 CE vee ¢ | A 51 Al
A A Ve C12 1000F= = VDD
£ee 5 BLE  vss R PP B T s | T
FMC NBLI BHE  Vss A R VCC
S512kc]6: ISSIWVSI216BLL-1TRET  $R25 [< %‘3 :,'Egg 8
IMx16: IS61WV102416BLL B E Vss |12
R4 $R32 2Mx16: CY7C1071DV33-12BAXI GEE- ves | HT
10K 10K 4Mx16: CY62187EV30LL Bi | o A ves [ ES
R43 1S61WV102416BLL-10MLI BE
PG9 0 M29WI128GL70ZAGE =
PD5 M29W256GL70ZA6E
PD4
" PD6
}
R28
VDD
10K
C30
SRAM 100nF Nor Flash
Operating range: 1.65<VDD<3.6V
Operating Voltages : VDD

512x16: IS61WV51216BLL-10MLI VDD: 2.4V to 3.6V
1Mx16: IS61WV102416BLL-10MLI VDD: 2.4V to 3.6V
2Mx16: CY7C1071DV33-12BAXI  VDD: 3.0V to 3.6V
4Mx16: CY62187EV30LL VDD: 2.2V to 3.7V

Default setting: Open Header 2X1

C19

100nF

Title: SRAM&Flash
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<
=]
S}
<
S
S}

LRi61 166
10K 10K
u22
Lep NE3 BUE | 48 for ool Al BUF
Al BI LCD D
A2 B2 =
A B D
: A4 B4 e
TFTLCD 0 G L 0
D A6 B6 [w—reDD
AT BT e
AS B8
CN19 LCD NE3 BUF 25 —_— 24 Al BUF
LCD CSN = o1 |6 Lcl Ok DIR
LCDIRS RS PD2 il i z Al Bl 3 = 7
RS WR/SCL PD3 LC Ao B L
== TRy RD PD4 LCD D 3ol A3 B3 LC
—_— RESET PD5 - A4 B4 =
: PD6 L AS  BS D
BL_VDD L3 PD7 L i A6 B6 D
BEAD o 3 VDD A B
R259 L 33
47K PDI0 4 LCD D8 8 =
BL_GND PD1] [—>LCD D9 3L veeavees
BL Control ~ PDI2 (2 10 L2 veeavees FE—T
= +3v3} VDD PDI3 4
= VCI PD14 — GND GND
cus | fens -|| GND PDIS - f(;t?ny :2 GND GND lc(fnsm-'
T 3 2T GND PDI6 - GND GND
100nF 10uF__BL VDD g BL_VDD PDI7 LCl 21 GND GND
) =
0 31 SNTALVCIGT245DGGR
TER
YD — DExpander Y- = =’
yu 2 pander Y
T6-bit connector
2.8" LCD TFT board MB989P
+5V
+3v3
u21
A—2- oF b
A0 PF A B AO_IDELAY
LCD NE3 LDk FOT0 A~ B L DL
S PD. VA LCD RDN AO_IDELAY _SBdd— LCD RS
Z LCD RSTN "Open by default
RESHIE A0_IDELAY :Z EZ A0 2DELAY A0 2DELAY _ SB45.—
NE3 IDELAY, A B SN opEAY Closed by default
Al 2 Al IDELAY
8 = NE3 IDELAY SB46.— LCD CSN
ol 25 2 ‘Open by default
Ny, OF  DIR NE3 2DELAY SB47—
B Ll ‘Closed by defaull
B i NE3 IDELAY SB48— LCD NE3 BUF
B3 L e
i ‘Closed by default
BS 19 LCD NE3 SB49 —
Sl "Open by default
g 5%2
B7
g} Al _1IDELAY _SB50.— Al BUF
B8 Closed by default
31 7 ] Al BS1—
vDD} VCCAVCCB {+3v3 —
o s T 22 | Gecavees 18 T ‘Open by default
=
4
. GND GND .
-— o 101 GND GND o
Bl GND GND
GND GND
SNTALVCIET3HSDGOR
Title: LCD_TFT
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Left Right
CN6 I CN7
44, 0 1 | E1S
G F— G 13V3 I 14 F £
Al3 5 6 AllL E12 5 6 Ell
Al2 7 s Al4 ___PEIO 7 s E9
S 9 10 — 9 10 £
112 = —53 112 5
13 14 — 13 14
15 16 - ::I = 15 16
17 18 17 18
19 20 2 11 19 20 B00T0
21 22 Il 4 21 22 L
o6 |I! 5
23 24 o 23 24
25 26 25 26
" PF6 PF7
o RS0 105V peiy PFO oo PES
PF2 820 PF10 R79, 820 RESET#
L 33 = 313
3 34 3 34
G B 5 I PAS 3 36 PC3
F4 37 38 PFS 1" PAO 37 38 PA4
PB6. il |
39 40 Il 39 40 {vbD
P1039-2%20MGF-089-1A P1039-2%20MGF-089-1A
townes townes
PCISSB33—
Open by default
PCI4_SB4L—
Open by default
PHI__SB23—
Open by default
__PHO SB24 —
Open by default

AL PAf0.15
0

1

PB[0..15

P01 Fer0Ts

LD PD0.15

LED.L) prfo.1s

L) Pr0.15

2L PGl0.15

i

ESETH_ RESETH

i

HO H

J

PHI
BOOTO

i

BOOTO

Title: Extension connector
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QSPI_CS
QSPI DI

QSPI_D2

VDD

VDD

R74
10K U9 100nF
R71
PB11 0 L sy vee
EE0 2 DQI HOLD#/DQ3
A7 2 wavpppQ2 € 2 FBIo
D ——2 ves pQo PB1
N25Q256A13EF840E

MICRON

Quad SPI Memory

Operating range: 2.7<VDD<3.6V

Title: QSPI

Project: STM32L476G-EVAL

Size: A4 Reference: MB1144
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uSD D1
uSD_DO0
uSD_D3
uSD_D2
uSD_CLK
uSD_CMD

Operating Voltage: VDD no Lower than 2.7V

VDD C90

SR175 SRI182
S4TK 4TK 3

PC9

SRISS <
47K 3

R176 SR178 100nF

747K

247K

PC8

PC11

PC10

PC12

PD2

{_uSD_DETECT 248 W

MicroSD card

RVS

CNI18
PJS008-2000 (SMS064FF or SMS128FF)

micro SD card

Title: MicroSD
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PB4 Comp2 INP

[ Comp2 OUT > PBS5 Comp2 OUT

3386P-103(10K)
2

COMP2_OUT

Potentiometer  Comparator

STM3ZL":

RS1
8.2K

OpAmp/ADC|

R52
VTIONI

TP ST R63
OAI_OUT o :_OpAmpl INP 1K

R1

+ S ~
PB4, Comp2~. Comp2 OUT
i -7

N/A VDD

PA1:_OpAmpl INM RI21 I

1K

2
3314J-1-103

Variable gain

[ OpAmpL_OUT> PA3 OpAmpl_OUT
(OpAmpl WM} PA1 OpAmpl_INM
m PAO OpAmpl INP.

Potentiometer/LDR

<{_ADC DAC >»

CN8
Header 2X1

Close to MCU on PCB,

VDDA

CN10
Header 2X1

C52
100nF

Close to MCU on PCB

ADC&DAC connector and Reference Voltage

WKUP/TAMPER Button LEDs

LD1
+3V3 Green/ s
R25
1 2 5% PB2 rp1
LD2
Oran,
1 2 R257 1/O¢
LED2
o {LED? |
LD3
Red
1 2 R256 PC1
LED3
4 680
LD:
Blue
1 2 R3S YQexpander.
LED4
pht LED4 ]

B3
Rs1 5
COMMON
100
2| Selection
oY SEL 5 O
OY DOWN 3 pwon
OY_LEFT LEFT
O RIGHT 2 RIGHT V
oY Up up
MTO08-A

Joystick

Title: peripherals
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= VDD

VDD
C49 CN5
’_| ||' efault setting: 1<->2 DB9-male
Q P4 Default setting: Open
100nF =
U8 1
[ CAN TX PB9 R75,,,, 0 D RS <'§— H dJP§X1
| 5 GND  CANH <tz sader
=—— VCC CANL
{_CAN_RX PBE R76,, 0 44 R Vref 2 %
SN65HVD230 120
D2
'ESDCAN24-2BLY

Optional
Operating voltage range: 3.0<VDD<3.6V

Title: CAN
Project: STM32L476G-EVAL ‘ I

Size: A4 Reference: MB1144 Revision: C-02
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TKEY CS 2513

ESD resistor close to MCU pad

L

R40
TKEY PB12 Zw,
10K
R
SHIELD Zg‘;
SHIELD CS 1

C34
220nF

C37
22nF(COG)GRM3195C1H223JA0IL

<----Touch Sensing diameter 10mm min on active shield diameter 12mm min
TSI
TS_PAD

Title: Touch Sensing
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2B12 USBOTG_OVRCR

+3V3 sy
R9 SR2
620 20
SR8 LD6
=3 Ul S47K Red
—|__§ GND FAULT ? . N1
P19 f—
[ UsBoTG PPWR —PC6 55 oV rn N 7] VBUs
Lot cls 3L ]
Header 2X1 STMPS2151STR 4 &
R21 5 g) 8
ND
m
10K L 47uF b . 2
= Bl = Shield g
— Shield Z
= o2 8| Shild 2
oo 9 9 m
== 0 Shield 7]
=|= EXP =
USBOTG PRDY 218 = 475900001
USBOTG VBUS _ —2A2
PAT1 R3 ., 0
USBOTG DM
PA12 R4,V
USBOTG DP FATT o0
USBOTG _ID }
+3V3
SR6
DI 2330
B3 Vbus D X
3 - [ C
D+out D+in —
D3 D-out D-in D
A2 | Dz Pdl | BL LD5
Bz Pup Pd2 <2 . \ziﬂrccn
D2
GND 1 o
EMIF02-USB03F2 — RI1 EZE
K Ra  [9013-S0T23

USB Full Speed operating range voltage: 3.0V<VDDUSB<3.6V

VBUS OK

transistor pins numbers follow
SOT23 JEDEC standard,

Title: USB_OTG_FS
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C75

100nF

45V

decoupling capacitor
close from TSZ124 part

VDD from ST
[ UIsA
supply TSZ1241PT
VDD —|:c144
100nF
Current
direction =
GND
UIsB
5 I TSZI24IPT
+ R136 RI29
6 y y
R13s 3K60.1% 180K 0.1%
11%]
shunts u1sc
10 [ TSZI24IPT ui3 RI22
RI23 8 1 2 PAS
o . . o on DD
IK[1%] differential o | ] NDDCT4 1
amplifier 31 6np vee 2 ||' n
SN7ALVCIGG6DCKT  100nF
. RI32
FDC606P )
UisD 180K 0.1% vob
12 TSZI241PT ul6
+ 4 RIS @Ol g 5 SNTALVCIGO4DCKT VDD
13 3K6/0.1% 1| i FpCe0er RI37
g K C72 VDD 220K
bypass path current 100nF
measurement Shunt x1000 D
path 220K
PF1Q IDD_CNT EN |
Cte _1
TALVA0GOPW C77  $RI34 $RI30
IF FI5K 330K
] Oscillator frequency 30KHz
P11 RS

(]

Current
direction

VDD_MCU

to MCU

Title: 1DD_measurement
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Default 12C Address:0011010

+3v3 U2
— £ LDOIVDD AGND (D8
T’ B AVDDI AGND EB—‘
— 5] SPKVDDI AGND —E8 4
S spkvDD2 SPKGNDI (A1 —4
T [ AVDD2 SPKGND2 H9_4
vbD +1vs} & cPvoD CPGND ——4
T 5| DCVDD DGND (—-—
) DBVDD HP2GND ——|||
o 2| » < +1vs — LDO2VDD s 58
gl s = ] 2 R E]
3l gl 5 5 3l 5 R0, 10K . D4 SDA PG4
ol o o ol o o vunl—i’m—m LDOIENA __SCLK (i
= 5[ & N E 7l E C108 || IuF T¢ | LDO2ENA CS/ADDR — VDD
gl 5] g % 3 gl 5 % I||—”— VREFC CIFMODE |I-
g Sl 3 S sl ol 2
L o MCLKI
g BFF——C | DMICCLK GPIOYMCLK2 =L
SATL SCKB)—ot- o BCLKI SPKMODE (42
SAIl_FSB 108 PF6 E LRCLK1 REFGND :—"II
Al _sDB S—R 18 P e—E+— DACDATI q
SDA oo & ADCDATI micBiAs1 (57
DEC INT] ADCLRCLK1/GPIO1 MICBIAS2 [
PC2 VMIDC
€
221 Grioymeik2 HPOUTN (- B T TS
75 GPIO4LRCLK2 HPOUT2P (—- - - I RI9I
25 GPIOSDACDAT2 -
L & GPIOJADCDAT2 HPOUTIFB GG—"l-GNu
[ 2§ ——— GPIO6/ADCLRCLK2 HPOUTIR I
P14 HPOUTIL
R25h, 10K e GPIOI/BCLKS
T GPIOI0/LRCLK3
Uss A GPIOS/DACDAT3
5 L5 Grio9/aDCDAT3 LINEOUTIN
VDD LR 3 s LINEOUT1P
CIK = S e LINEOUT2N
GND  DOUT INILN LINEOUT2P |
LINEOUTFB
MP34DTOITR B oty oo 1K
B2 NaiNDMmIcDAT it R225
SPKOUTLN —BL
us6 5 % INIRP SPKOUTLP 4|‘|7HF 180
vbD R 3_"' PCo T INIRN ci29
CLK 9 SPKOUTRN M R227
GND DOUT 1 20 ] IN2RP/VRXP SPKOUTRP 1r T
MP34DTOITR IN2RN/DMICDAT2 CPCA 4.7uF
cpe o
cPvoUry |-y v
C103 1M 22uF

WMB994ECS/R

Operating range: 1.62<VDD<3.6V

Title: Audio
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DFSDM _DATIN1>

9 C26
STPMS2 power metering oL
100nF
current L
shunt =
ot | GND “
u3
STPMS2L-PUR 2 3
-
1 6
R26 cp
1K Exposed
M| o pad GND PD3 R23,, 0
v 5
| 84 vip PC2
o
i B R27
'
: T 1K 7.
]
. . [RS <
external generator input: pins 1 and 3 il <1 e /a o
" i z/a 2
voltage of complex load: pins 2 and 3 ! o/ > =
shunt voltage : pins 1 and 2 ! ND
RijXToad S I
3 5 C25
PT100 measurement using SigmaDelta STPMS2 28 [ |, Gy VDD
100nF
w T :
P - a - N
R29 U4 - P £
3K3 STPMS2L-PUR g & 2 8
> a2 ) > GND
1 6 - g 16
P DATn ———
current R31 ¢ "
shunt (EDIED Exposed
3of e pad GND DAT 15 PC7 R4
8ot vip g
R30 7 13
PT100 VNG £
a /a
z/8
o >

DFSDM _CKOUT |

Operating range: 3.2<VDD<3.6V

MS0
M1
2.4 Ms2

k4

8

0 PT100_DATIN >

Title: STPMS2&PT100
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EXT/RFEEPROM Connector

CN3
12C_SDA PG13
12C_SDA : 1 2
C SCL 12C_SCL PG4 3 4 GPIO10 _10Expander2 EXT RESET
VDlﬂl— 3 g — SB43 — 45y
RFEEPROM module MB102 A02 | Open by default ! "~
12C address: 0xA6 F206A-2*04MGF-A
SSM-104-L-DH (Samtec)
39 VDD GND
GND-llI H
100nF <R42
310K
( SB7
U6 Closed by default
B0 vee S
El wC
i E2 SCL g ﬁg;[]) 12C2_SCL
VSS SDA 12C2_SDA
M24128-DFDW6TP
M24C64-FDWG6TP
GND
12C EEPROM

12C address: 0xA0

operating voltage ranges:
1MHz 64Kbit 12C memory M24C64-FDW6TP: 1.7 to 5.5V
1MHz 128Kbit 12C memory M24128-FDW6TP: 1.7 to 5.5V

Title: RF_12C_EEPROM
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{MC EmcrécnciSTOP BCI

{_MC_CurrentA

{_MC CurrentB

Motor control connector

{_MC CurrentC

MC_PFC sync

265 MC BusVollaée >

264 MC _PFC_IndCurr >

243 MC Teméeraturs >

CN2
T 5T é EMERGENCY STOP GND —
7 MC _PWM 1H A7 3 PWM_IH GND I
T MC PWM_IL T > PWM 1L GND I||-
MC_PWM 2H B0 3 PWM_2H GND 0 RI13
— MC PWM_2L S T PWM_2L GND > Wy
= MC PWM_3H PBI 3 PWM_3H GND ) —T_CH Lrio
PCO RIL 0 MC_PWM 3L 3 PWM_3L BUS VOLTAGE P— 3 100nF ::IOOK
AWy 3 PHASE A CURRENT + PHASE A CURRENT - 3
_LCM 3 PHASE B CURRENT + PHASE B CURRENT - 30 I
[N/A] e 1 PHASE C CURRENT + PHASE C CURRENT - 55 I||I —
MC ICL_Shutout B2 53 ICL shut out GND 53 R7 -
= MC_DissipativeBrake 55 DISSIPATIVE BRAKE PFC Inductor current 56 Ov‘v‘v
PC1 = RO 0 75VI 57 +5V POWER Heatsink Temperature 3 A —T—C3
MW PEIT 39 PFC SYNC 3.3V Power 0 1+3V3 100nF
C13 MC PFC PWM —PA0 1 PFC PWM PFC Shut down >
]:[N/A] MC_EncA Pl 3 Encoder A PFC Vac 7 =
MC EncB I = Encoder B Encoder Index p— -
= MC_connector
PC2 K17 O RO
Wy A
C10 +3V3 —LC17
[N/A] 100nF
= = 20 =
& —_=C4 K3
PF9 Ay i) [N/A] PB12
T 2 T
Cl6 5 C5
[N/A] —_—c & Cl InF
—|_[N/A] 10nF —|_[N/A]
LAV PA6
A
L

MC _PFC_Shutdown

MC PFC Vac

A2 MC _Encindex >

Title: MotorControl
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=
S

i
GND -|||L GND
2 103

102
ESDALCO6VIWS

u17
L1 o1 104 [
LR 153R16GR153R126
N/ASN/ASIN/AIN/A] GND'll 2 GND
RS1 3 4
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	CN17-1
	CN17-2
	CN17-3
	CN17-4
	CN17-5
	CN17-6

	D5
	D5-1
	D5-2

	D6
	D6-1
	D6-2

	D7
	D7-1
	D7-2

	D8
	D8-1
	D8-2

	JP18
	JP18-1
	JP18-2

	LD8
	LD8-1
	LD8-2
	LD8-3
	LD8-4

	LD9
	LD9-1
	LD9-2

	R110
	R110-1
	R110-2

	R167
	R167-1
	R167-2

	R168
	R168-1
	R168-2

	R169
	R169-1
	R169-2

	R170
	R170-1
	R170-2

	R171
	R171-1
	R171-2

	R172
	R172-1
	R172-2

	R173
	R173-1
	R173-2

	R174
	R174-1
	R174-2

	R177
	R177-1
	R177-2

	R179
	R179-1
	R179-2

	R180
	R180-1
	R180-2

	R181
	R181-1
	R181-2

	R183
	R183-1
	R183-2

	R184
	R184-1
	R184-2

	R186
	R186-1
	R186-2

	R187
	R187-1
	R187-2

	R188
	R188-1
	R188-2

	R189
	R189-1
	R189-2

	R190
	R190-1
	R190-2

	R193
	R193-1
	R193-2

	R252
	R252-1
	R252-2

	R253
	R253-1
	R253-2

	R254
	R254-1
	R254-2

	R262
	R262-1
	R262-2

	R268
	R268-1
	R268-2

	T4
	T4-1
	T4-2
	T4-3

	TP19
	TP19-1

	U20
	U20-1
	U20-2
	U20-3
	U20-4
	U20-5

	U23
	U23-1
	U23-2
	U23-3
	U23-4
	U23-5
	U23-6
	U23-7
	U23-8
	U23-9
	U23-10
	U23-11
	U23-12
	U23-13
	U23-14
	U23-15
	U23-16
	U23-17
	U23-18
	U23-19
	U23-20
	U23-21
	U23-22
	U23-23
	U23-24
	U23-25
	U23-26
	U23-27
	U23-28
	U23-29
	U23-30
	U23-31
	U23-32
	U23-33
	U23-34
	U23-35
	U23-36
	U23-37
	U23-38
	U23-39
	U23-40
	U23-41
	U23-42
	U23-43
	U23-44
	U23-45
	U23-46
	U23-47
	U23-48

	U24
	U24-1
	U24-2
	U24-3
	U24-4
	U24-5
	U24-6
	U24-7
	U24-8

	U25
	U25-1
	U25-2
	U25-3
	U25-4
	U25-5
	U25-6
	U25-7
	U25-8

	U37
	U37-1
	U37-2
	U37-3
	U37-4
	U37-5
	U37-6
	U37-7
	U37-8

	X3
	X3-1
	X3-2


	Nets
	+3V3_STLINK
	Pins
	C81-1
	C86-2
	C87-1
	C93-2
	C94-2
	C95-2
	C96-1
	CN16-4
	JP18-1
	R181-2
	R252-2
	T4-3
	U20-5
	U23-1
	U23-9
	U23-24
	U23-36
	U23-48
	U24-1
	U25-8


	+5V
	Pins
	R169-2


	AIN_1
	Pins
	R183-1
	R186-2
	U23-10

	NetLabels
	AIN_1
	AIN_1


	D5V
	Pins
	D7-1


	E5V
	Pins
	D5-1


	GND
	Pins
	C80-2
	C81-2
	C82-2
	C86-1
	C87-2
	C88-1
	C89-1
	C91-1
	C92-2
	C93-1
	C94-1
	C95-1
	C96-2
	C97-2
	C143-1
	C145-2
	CN16-2
	CN17-4
	CN17-5
	CN17-6
	LD8-1
	R168-2
	R170-1
	R171-2
	R172-1
	R174-1
	R183-2
	R184-2
	R187-2
	U20-2
	U23-8
	U23-23
	U23-35
	U23-47
	U24-4
	U24-5
	U25-4
	U37-4


	LED_STLINK
	Pins
	R253-1
	R254-1
	U23-30

	NetLabels
	LED_STLINK
	LED_STLINK


	MCO
	Pins
	U23-29

	NetLabels
	MCO


	NetC80_1
	Pins
	C80-1
	D5-2
	D6-2
	D7-2
	D8-2
	U20-1
	U20-3


	NetC82_1
	Pins
	C82-1
	U20-4


	NetCN16_5
	Pins
	CN16-5


	NetCN17_2
	Pins
	CN17-2
	R180-2


	NetCN17_3
	Pins
	CN17-3
	R177-2
	R179-2


	NetLD8_2
	Pins
	LD8-2
	R253-2


	NetLD8_3
	Pins
	LD8-3
	R254-2


	NetLD8_4
	Pins
	LD8-4
	R252-1


	NetLD9_1
	Pins
	LD9-1
	R268-2


	NetLD9_2
	Pins
	LD9-2
	R110-2
	U37-8


	NetR167_2
	Pins
	R167-2
	R171-1
	R173-2
	T4-1


	NetR168_1
	Pins
	R168-1
	U23-44


	NetR172_2
	Pins
	R172-2
	U23-2


	NetR174_2
	Pins
	R174-2
	U23-3


	NetR177_1
	Pins
	R177-1
	T4-2


	NetR184_1
	Pins
	R184-1
	U37-5


	NetR187_1
	Pins
	R187-1
	U23-20


	NetR188_1
	Pins
	R188-1
	U23-12


	NetR188_2
	Pins
	R188-2

	Ports
	NetR188_2


	NetR189_1
	Pins
	R189-1

	Ports
	NetR189_1


	NetR189_2
	Pins
	R189-2
	R190-2
	U25-2


	NetR193_2
	Pins
	R193-2
	U25-3


	NetTP19_1
	Pins
	TP19-1
	U23-21


	NetU23_11
	Pins
	U23-11


	NetU23_13
	Pins
	U23-13
	U25-7


	NetU23_14
	Pins
	U23-14


	NetU23_22
	Pins
	U23-22


	NetU23_40
	Pins
	U23-40


	NetU23_41
	Pins
	U23-41


	NetU23_42
	Pins
	U23-42


	NetU23_43
	Pins
	U23-43


	NetU23_45
	Pins
	U23-45


	NetU23_46
	Pins
	U23-46


	NetU24_6
	Pins
	U24-6

	Ports
	NetU24_6


	NetU25_6
	Pins
	U25-6


	OSC_IN
	Pins
	C88-2
	U23-5
	X3-2

	NetLabels
	OSC_IN


	OSC_OUT
	Pins
	C89-2
	U23-6
	X3-1

	NetLabels
	OSC_OUT


	PWR_ENN
	Pins
	R262-1
	U23-28
	U37-3

	NetLabels
	PWR_ENN


	PWR_EXT
	Pins
	JP18-2
	R169-1
	R170-2
	U23-39

	NetLabels
	PWR_EXT


	STL_USB_DM
	Pins
	R180-1
	U23-32

	NetLabels
	STL_USB_DM
	STL_USB_DM


	STL_USB_DP
	Pins
	R179-1
	U23-33

	NetLabels
	STL_USB_DP
	STL_USB_DP


	STM_JTCK_SWCLK
	Pins
	CN16-3
	U23-37

	NetLabels
	STM_JTCK_SWCLK
	STM_JTCK_SWCLK


	STM_JTMS_SWDIO
	Pins
	CN16-1
	U23-34

	NetLabels
	STM_JTMS_SWDIO
	STM_JTMS_SWDIO


	STM_RST
	Pins
	C91-2
	R181-1
	U23-7

	NetLabels
	STM_RST


	SWIM_PU_CTRL
	Pins
	U23-4

	NetLabels
	SWIM_PU_CTRL


	T_JRST
	Pins
	U23-19

	NetLabels
	T_JRST
	T_JRST

	Ports
	T_JRST


	T_JTCK
	Pins
	U23-15
	U23-26

	NetLabels
	T_JTCK
	T_JTCK
	T_JTCK

	Ports
	T_JTCK


	T_JTDI
	Pins
	U23-17

	NetLabels
	T_JTDI
	T_JTDI

	Ports
	T_JTDI


	T_JTDO
	Pins
	U23-16
	U23-31
	U24-3

	NetLabels
	T_JTDO
	T_JTDO
	T_JTDO
	T_JTDO


	T_JTMS
	Pins
	U23-27
	U24-7

	NetLabels
	T_JTMS
	T_JTMS

	Ports
	T_JTMS


	T_NRST
	Pins
	U23-18

	NetLabels
	T_NRST
	T_NRST

	Ports
	T_NRST


	T_SWDIO_IN
	Pins
	U23-25
	U24-2

	NetLabels
	T_SWDIO_IN
	T_SWDIO_IN


	U5V
	Pins
	D6-1


	U5V_STLINK
	Pins
	C143-2
	U37-6
	U37-7


	USB_RENUMN
	Pins
	R173-1
	U23-38

	NetLabels
	USB_RENUMN
	USB_RENUMN


	VDD
	Pins
	C92-1
	C97-1
	R186-1
	R190-1
	R193-1
	U24-8
	U25-1
	U25-5


	VUSB_ST_LINK
	Pins
	C145-1
	CN17-1
	D8-1
	R110-1
	R167-1
	R262-2
	R268-1
	U37-1
	U37-2
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